RESOLUTION NO. 2012-362

RESOLUTION OF THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS AND SITE RESTORATION OF BLOCK 159, LOTS 2 AND 3, BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY, PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Township") has solicited bids for the project designated as the "demolition of existing improvements and site restoration of Block 159, Lots 2 and 3, Barnegat Township, New Jersey" (the "project"); and

WHEREAS, all bids have been received and reviewed by the Township Solicitor and Township Administrative Staff; and

WHEREAS, it appearing that the Township is unable to award this contract because of budgetary constraints and budgetary considerations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 2nd day of July, 2012, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township rejects all bids received for this project because of budgetary constraints and budgetary considerations.
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Administrator, and Township Clerk to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this Resolution.

DASTI, MURPHY
McGUCKIN, ULAKY,
CHERKOS & CONNORS

COUNSELLORS AT LAW

620 WEST LACEY ROAD P.O. BOX 1057 FORKED RIVER, N.J. 08731

- 3. A copy of this Resolution and a letter of explanation shall be forwarded to all bidders by the Township Clerk's Office.
- 4. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Honorable Alfonse Cirulli, Barnegat Township Mayor;
 - (b) David Breeden, Township Administrator;
 - (c) Kathleen Janeski, Chief Financial Officer;
 - (d) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire
 - (e) John Hess, P.E.
 - (f) All bidders.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on July 2nd, 2012, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

SHARON AUER, ACTING TOWNSHIP CLERK

Prepared by:

DASTI, MURPHY, McGUCKIN, ULAKY, CHERKOS & CONNORS Forked River, New Jersey 08731

JJD:lh/Barnegat Resolutions 2012-GL#20148]

DASTI, MURPHY
McGUCKIN, ULAKY,
CHERKOS & CONNORS

COUNSELLORS AT LAW

620 WEST LACEY ROAD P.O. BOX 1057 FORKED RIVER, N.J. 08731